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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Regular Meeting
DATE: December 6, 2023 ¢ TIME: 7:00 p.m.
PLACE: Commissioners’ Room in the Noble County Annex Building
AGENDA
Call to Order
Roll Call
Determination of Quorum
Consideration of Minutes
- November 1, 2023 regular and special meeting
Unfinished Business
- Consideration of Memorandum of Findings of Fact for Variance #2309, #2313 and Special Exception
#564
New Business
Variance #2311 Marion J & Karen E Hochstetler - Requests a Use Variance from the Noble County Unified
Development Ordinance (Article 2.03) to allow for a small farm animal auction open to the public to be
held once a month during May-September on an A1 zoned parcel. Operation hours to be 2pm-8pm, with
70-100 vendors selling approximately 200-300 caged animals per auction (1-4 animals per cage). No
reptiles, dogs/cats, federal birds, exotic animals, or large farm animals will be sold. Also, to allow for the
sale of refreshments by the local school during the auction (compliant with the Co. Health Department).
Real estate is located in Section 1 of Perry Township, quadrant 100, parcel 016, common location known
as 11923 N. 600 W. Topeka, IN.
Development Standards Variance #2312 Robert G & Judy K Rollins - Requests a Development Standards
Variance from the Noble County Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.22) to allow less the UDO
minimum required front yard (street) setback of 30" to be at 24’ for construction of a detached garage
(no greater than 36x55). Real estate is located in Section 16 of Wayne Township, quadrant 100, parcels
025-027, common location known as Lot 11-13 in Schockopee Village; 8798 E. Circle Dr. Kendallville, IN.
Development Standards Variance #2314 Michael L & Rose Marie Williams - Requests a Development
Standards Variance from the Noble County Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.22) to allow less the
UDO minimum required waterside setback of 75’ to be at 60’ for the construction of a new home. Real
estate is located in Section 33 of Noble Township, quadrant 400, parcel 055, common location known as
Lot 42 of Fruchey’s 2™ Addition to Big Lake Resort; 3667 W. Huntington Ave, Columbia City, IN.
Special Exception #566 Michael E & Jayme L Wilson - Requests a Special Exception from the Noble County
Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.03) to allow for a 24x21 accessory dwelling with a 12x21
attached garage including a loft above the garage, and a 36x5 covered porch in an Al zoning district. Real
estate is located in Section 19 of Allen Township, quadrant 100, parcel 006, common location is known as
6640 E. SR. 8 Kendallville, IN.
Junk, Trash, & Debris
Member Reports
- Review 2024 Meeting Dates
- Miller Special Exception #562-Driveway
Future Agenda Items
- Elections of Officers
Adjournment




109 N. York Street

E7 NOBLE
Email: planning@nobleco.gov

COUNTY Phone: (260) 636-7217

EI 9 N COMMISSION Fax: (260) 636-6957

Dear Board Members:

Site inspection assignments are noted below for the December 6, 2023 Regular Session. Please contact
the office for any questions regarding your site visit. Conversations between you and the
petitioner should be at the meeting on record. If you are not available to view the property before the
meeting, please contact the office or another member to fulfill the inspection requirement. I highly
encourage you to look at each property on your own, if possible, to get a clear understanding of what is
happening on the property.

BZA MEETING - 7:00 P.M.

Assignment Application

M. Klopfenstein Variance #2311 Marion J & Karen E Hochstetler - Requests a Use Variance from the Noble

County Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.03) to allow for a small farm animal auction
open to the public to be held once a month during May-September on an Al zoned parcel.
Operation hours are to be 2 pm-8 pm, with 70-100 vendors selling approximately 200-300
caged animals per auction (1-4 animals per cage). No reptiles, dogs/cats, federal birds, exotic
animals, or large farm animals will be sold. Also, to allow for the sale of refreshments by the
local school during the auction (compliant with the Co. Health Department). Real estate is
located in Section 1 of Perry Township, quadrant 100, parcel 016, common location known as
11923 N. 600 W. Topeka, IN.

S. Buckles Development Standards Variance #2312 Robert G & Judy K Rollins - Requests a Development
Standards Variance from the Noble County Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.22) to
allow less the UDO minimum required front yard (street) setback of 30’ to be at 24’ for
construction of a detached garage (no greater than 36x55). Real estate is located in Section 16 of
Wayne Township, quadrant 100, parcels 025-027, common location known as Lot 11-13 in
Schockopee Village; 8798 E. Circle Dr. Kendallville, IN.

P. Gatman Development Standards Variance #2314 Michael L & Rose Marie Williams - Requests a
Development Standards Variance from the Noble County Unified Development Ordinance
(Article 2.22) to allow less the UDO minimum required waterside setback of 75’ to be at 60’ for
the construction of a new home. Real estate is located in Section 33 of Noble Township,
quadrant 400, parcel 055, common location known as Lot 42 of Fruchey’s 2nd Addition to Big
Lake Resort; 3667 W. Huntington Ave, Columbia City, IN.

C. Carmien  Special Exception #566 Michael E & Jayme L Wilson - Requests a Special Exception from the
Noble County Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.03) to allow for a 24x21 accessory
dwelling with a 12x21 attached garage including a loft above the garage, and a 36x5 covered
porch in an Al zoning district. Real estate is located in Section 19 of Allen Township, quadrant
100, parcel 006, common location is known as 6640 E. SR. 8 Kendallville, IN.

If you will be unable to attend the meeting, please inform the office as soon as possible so we may
determine if a quorum will be present. Thank you for your continuing efforts and we look forward to
seeing you at the meeting.

Respectfully,
Kassandra Slain, Administrative Assistant
Noble County Plan Commission / Noble County Board of Zoning Appeals



NOBLE COUNTY BOARD of ZONING APPEALS
November 1, 2023 e Special Meeting  Minutes
The Noble County Board of Zoning Appeals held its regular session meeting on the 15t day of November 2023
beginning at 6:30 pm in the Commissioners’ Room, Noble County Annex Building -
109 N. York Street Albion, IN.

CALL TO ORDER D R A FT
ROLL CALL

Board Members:

Chelsea Carmien Present Pattie Gatman Present

Tom Griffiths Present Sam Buckles Present
Michael Klopfenstein Present

Also, present: Teresa Tackett - Zoning Administrator, Sarah Campbell - Code Enforcement and
Dustin Glick - Attorney

DETERMINATION OF QUORUM
Determined a quorum was present with 5 members in attendance.

NEW BUSINESS

Variance #2313 Jody L & Valerie F Aistrop - Requests a Development Standards Variance from
the Plat Restrictions applicable to Pheasant Cove to Lower Long Lake (rec. plat 04-0174) to allow
less the required side yard setback of 20" to be at 5' from the west property line, and less the
required backyard setback of 50' (north) to be at 37" (existing detached garage) for construction of
a 40'x40' addition to the existing detached garage. Real estate is located in Section 28 of York
Township, quadrant 100, parcel 039, common location is known as Lot 39 in Pheasant Cove; 3314
W. Vacation Way Albion, IN.

- Jody Aistrop and Erik Weber (Attorney) appeared to petition for Variance #2313 and E.
Weber stated the Pheasant Cove to Lower Long Lake covenants were more restrictive than the
UDO, and allowed a property owner to come before a county body, such as the BZA, for appeal.
The proposed building addition met all UDO-required minimum setbacks. The proposed
addition was being added to an existing structure, that already did not meet the covenant’s
setbacks. While there did appear to be room on the property to construct the accessory
structure to meet the covenant setbacks, there was a septic system/leach system in the middle
of the property. The property required these systems because there was no water or sewage
available. At the time the plat and covenants were created, the size and locations of septic
systems were not taken into account. He went on to explain the addition would not be
injurious to the public and would be compatible with the area. The use and value would not be
affected in an adverse manner because it would be professionally built and complimentary to
the current house and existing structure. The addition would add value to the area by
increasing property value, and would not impair anyone’s property rights. He explained the
practical difficulty was the location of the leach bed/septic system, which forced the building
to be moved slightly closer to the west side of the property. The covenants’ 20 feet setback
could not possibly anticipate every type of situation regarding topography and locations of
septic systems. If the property had sewer, the building could be placed anywhere in the leach
bed area to meet the setbacks.

- T. Griffiths & S. Buckles asked about the height of the proposed addition.

- J. Aistrop addressed the height, stating he did not realize the building plans exceeded the
maximum height allowed in the Lake Residential zoning district, but he was working with the
builder to see if the height could be adjusted. At that time, the plans showed it was 16 feet tall
inside, so the peak of the trusses would put the building at 22 feet 8 inches tall.

- E.Weber stated if the height could not be adjusted, they would request a separate variance
later, but that was not their concern for the night, only the setbacks.

- T.Tackett addressed the location of the current accessory building. It was constructed by a
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previous property owner and was positioned approximately 37 feet from the rear property
line already, even though the issued permit listed the rear setback at 50 feet and 20 feet for
the side, so it was technically not in compliance.

T. Griffiths asked why, if the building was already at 37 feet from the rear property line, were
they asking for 35 feet.

E. Weber stated they wanted to ensure that the proposed addition was not out of compliance.
S. Buckles asked what was the intended use for the new structure.

J. Aistrop answered he intended to use it for the storage of all his equipment and vehicles; A
camper, a boat, a 4-wheeler, and a trailer, and to allow space for a workshop.

M. Klopfenstein asked if Aistrop knew exactly where the septic field was.

J. Aistrop explained the location and that it was right wher e he intended to put the building
initially. .

P. Gatman addressed her site visit, stating the proper ty was Very private and secluded. The
entire property was fenced in and there was ample space between the drive and the front of
the existing structure. There was no lake view ﬁ om that locatlon and she did not believe the
proposed addition would block any view. .-

T. Griffiths stated he felt the presented ar: gument for the strict appllcatlon of the terms of the
restrictive covenants resulting in a practical difficulty was weak for a building of that size. The
size of the building seemed to be the issue because if the bulidmg were smailer the location of
the septic would not be a concern.

T. Tackett addressed her staff report tech review comments and read the retm ned comment
cards. ST

Interested Parties

Angie Lortie (3409 W Quiet Rd, Lot 28) stated she was not agamst them building a shed, but
didn’t agree thatin a residential area, a barn of that size was needed. She felt it was
unnecessarily large for an area with houses that were situated close together.

John Lomax (1800 N Harbour House Rd, Lot 47) stated when he bought in this neighborhood,
he believed it was intended to be a quiet retirement or retreat area. He expressed concern that
a building that big could easily become a business. He had bought under the same restrictive
covenants. He also discussed there was not considerable fire support nearby, so the idea was
to keep structures farther apart from each other.

Margaret Lomax (1800 N Harbor House Rd, Lot 47} stated her main concern was not the 37
feet setback, but the 5 feet setback, because she felt the structure would be too close to the
property lines for proper fire safety. If this variance were allowed now, it would set
precedence for any future development. She expressed concern about the size of the structure
as well, stating it would not need to vary from the covenants if the building were not so big.

Rebuttal

T. Tackett addressed that the Building Fire Code advised 10 feet between structures (5 feet
from each property line).

D. Glick clarified the application was for the setbacks and the size of the building would be
otherwise permitted if all the setbacks were met. There was no request for permission to run
a business. There was nothing in the covenants regarding the maximum size of a structure.

E. Weber stated that any concerns about the size of the building would not be applicable, The
only reason they included the rear setback in the request was to malke sure it was made clear
the existing structure was already out of compliance long before the current property owner
bought it. When the plat was created, there was no way for the developer to anticipate the size
and locations of every septic field, and the septic system was required to take up so much of
the property that it was difficult to work around, due to its location. The request did meet the
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UDO minimums and the Fire Code requirements.
P. Gatman made a motion to move on to the findings of facts with the commitment that the finished
building height did not exceed UDO's maximum permitted height of 20 feet. M. Klopfenstein
seconded the motion. Based on the findings, the board denied Variance #2296 by a 3-2 vote, based
on Finding of Fact number 3, with T. Griffiths, S. Buckles, and M. Klopfenstein disagreeing because
the structure could be adjusted to better meet the required setbacks.

ADJOURNMENT

S. Buckles made a motion to adjourn. C. Carmien seconded the motion. The motion carried with a
unanimous voice vote. With no further discussion, the meeting adjourned at 7:17 p.m.

Tom Griffiths, Chairman - Sarah Campbell, Adn_linistrative Assistant
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NOBLE COUNTY BOARD of ZONING APPEALS
November 1, 2023 e Regular Meeting e Minutes
The Noble County Board of Zoning Appeals held its regular session meeting on the 15t day of November 2023
beginning at 7:00 pm in the Commissioners’ Room, Noble County Annex Building -
109 N. York Street Albion, IN.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Board Members: A FT
Chelsea Carmien Present Pattie Gatman Present

Tom Griffiths Present Sam Buckles Present

Michael Klopfenstein Present
Also, present: Teresa Tackett - Zoning Administrator, Sarah Campbell - Code Enforcement and
Dustin Glick - Attorney

DETERMINATION OF QUORUM
Determined a quorum was present with 5 members in attendance.

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES
S. Buckles noted a correction, on page 4, regarding who seconded the motion for Findings of Fact
for Special Exception 563.

S. Buckles made a motion to approve the minutes from the October 4, 2023 meeting with
corrections. C. Carmien seconded the motion. Motion passed by unanimous vote.

NEW BUSINESS

Special Exception #564 Michael David Fry - Requests a Special Exception from the Noble County
Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.03) to allow a kennel for up to 19 adult dogs in an A1l
zoning district. Real estate is located in Section 2 of Perry Township, quadrant 400, parcel 003,
common location is known as 11554 N St Rd 5 Ligonier, IN.

Development Standards Variance #2309 Michael David Fry - Requests a Development
Standards Variance from the Noble County Unified Development Ordinance (Article 5.30) to allow
for less the UDO minimum required kennel structure setback of 250 to be at 59' to the North, 179’
to the South, and 233" to the West. Also, to allow for less the UDO required minimum kennel
exercise yard setback of 200’, to be 20’ to the North, 164’ to the South, and 138' to the West. Real
estate is located in Section 2 of Perry Township, quadrant 400, parcel 003, common location is
known as 11554 N St Rd 5 Ligonier, IN.

- Michael Fry appeared with his father Marlin Fry to petition for Special Exception #564, and
Variance #2309. He clarified that he currently lived at 11622 N SR 5 (adjoining property)
with his father, but planned to move to 11554 N SR 5, which he owns and was where the
proposed dog kennel would be located. He stated he wanted to build a 12’x30’ kennel for 19
dogs and explained he did not have any location on the property that would meet all the
required setbacks. He clarified the building would be a portable structure placed on
runners, and it was his intention for the Special Exception to be non-transferable to new
owners. He wanted the kennel to be closer to the home than the field at the back of the
property due to the breed he was raising (French Bulldog) because they required care every
2 hours around the clock, and it would be best if they were close.

- P.Gatman asked if he currently had a kennel.

- T. Griffiths asked where his current kennel was.

- M. Fry answered yes, he had a small kennel with 4 dogs at 11622 N SR 5, and was already an
ICAW member. He currently lived at that location and wanted to finish building the new
kennel by spring 2024 before moving into the home at 11554 N SR 5 later in that year. The
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home at the kennel location was currently occupied by a renter.

- P.Gatman addressed her site visit. She stated there looked like there was a lot of land
behind the home where the kennel could be located instead, and asked why the kennel
could not be located back there to better meet the required setbacks. She asked if there was
an alternative plan if the variance was not approved.

- M. Fry stated the area behind the home was a hayfield and horse pasture. If the lesser
setbacks were not approved, he planned to keep a small kennel and have only 4 dogs.

- T.Tackett addressed her staff report and tech review comments. She questioned ifthe
proposed setbacl was measured at the centerline of the road, and expressed that both male
and female adult dogs would be included in the total number of dogs in the kennel. She then
read the returned comment cards.

- S.Buckles addressed his site visit. He stated it was a smaller parcel. He discussed Finding of
Fact number 3, how the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would resuitin a
practical difficulty, noting that the breed of dog he was raising, and how close the kennel
was to his house for ease of care, was not a practical difficulty relating to the property itself.

- M., Fry stated he would have to wake in the middle of the night and did not want to have to
walk back to the back of the field. He required a variance anywhere on the property because
no location would allow him to meet all of them, but moving the kennei to the back of the
back pasture would require less of a variance.

- T.Tackett asked about how the puppies would be sold & how many lltters he was planning
each year, and if there was a weening area.

- M. Fry stated he worked with a broker, Blue Rlbbon Puppies, and thele would be no on-site
retail. The broker would come to take pictures of the puppies and then would pick them up
when they were ready to be homed. He anticipated having a litter of puppies every 2 weeks.
He addressed whelping and the number of dogs that would be in each pen, stating the pens
would be large enough to hold two dogs or one dﬂg with pupp}es for whelping through
weening.

Interested Parties

- None appeared.

S. Buckles made a motion tb move ori to the ﬁndingé of facts for Special Exception #564 with no
conditions. M. Klopfenstem seconded the motlon Based on the findings, the board approved Special
Exception #564 by a 5-0 vote '

M. Klopfens_t_em made a motlon to move on to the findings of facts for Variance #2309 with no
conditions. P. Gatman seconded the motion. Based on the findings, the board denied Variance
#2309 by a 5-0 vote based on Finding number 3, with all members agreeing the kennel could be
moved to a different location to be't':ter meet setbacks, and the property could still be used in other
ways. ' e

Development Standards Variance #2310 Gary Jr & Michelle Hull - Requests a Development
Standards Variance from the Noble County Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.04 & 5.33) to
allow the UDO minimum required 150’ lot width that narrows down at 220’ +/- to be 60’ for a 950’
+/- long easement, for a proposed 2-lot minor subdivision in an Al zoning. Approval would allow
three parcels to share one 60’ wide easement (no direct road front for any of the parcels). Real
estate is located in Section 12 of Noble Township, quadrant 300, parcel 011, common leocation is SW
of 1602 S. 50 W. Albion, IN.
- Gary Hull and Noland Mark (Surveyor - On the Mark Land Surveying LLC) appeared to
petition for Variance #2310 and N. Mark stated Hull owned 90+ acres off S 50 W. He
planned to create a 2-lot Minor subdivision. Because the proposed lots could not meet the

required road frontage, he planned to use the existing shared driveway as the entrance for
the 2 new parcels as well, making 4 total properties accessed by a shared easement. A hill at
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the driveway location made it difficult to add any additional driveways at that location.

- T.Tackett addressed her staff report and the location of the existing home serviced by the
current driveway. She addressed comments by R. Rogers {(Noble County Highway
Department) agreed that a shared driveway made sense for the property as long as there
was a shared use and maintenance agreement. She then stated that for the size of the
property, there was limited development available due to the limited amount of road
frontage. There would be about 217’ of road frontage remaining for the remainder of the
large parcel. She stated the subdivision plat would go before the Plan Commission for final
approval.

- T. Griffiths asked about the precise location of the hill at the driveway. He also commented
that the way the 150’ of road accessed narrowed down to 60’ would allow large trucks
could turn onto the property without risking driving on neighboring property.

- G. Hull answered the hill was just North of the existing driveway.

- T.Tackett stated that a minor subdivision could be only done 1 time on the parcel and that
putting 2 lots at the road with the appropriate fr ontage for both would remove the road
frontage from the remaining 47.309-acre parcel. :

- C.Carmien addressed her site visit. '

- T.Tackett read the returned comment cards. . -

- N. Mark stated the 2 lots were similar in size, the only d}fference was that Lot 1 would
include the road frontage, so it included shghtly more acres.

- G. Hull stated the house could be built on the property anyway, but thlS way would be safest
for the road access and would better ensure the pr eserved road frontage. .

Interested Parties

- Jane Albert (1602 S50 W) stated she was the nesghbor to the North. There was a lot of
acreage available, and she did not agree that the new lots would need to be so close to her
home. She expressed concern about how septlc systems and wells could affect her property,
due to the locatlon of the hlil :

Rebuttal - P

- G. Hull stated the gl ound was already tested for the septic and it was concluded that it
would not affect the nelghbors The hill was not goed for farming and they wanted to
preserve the rest of the pr operty for farming. The leech bed would be 2-3 acres away from
the nelghbor S property

P. Gatman made a motlen to move on to the fmdmgs offacts for Variance #2310 with no conditions.
P. Gatman seconded the motlon Based on the findings, the board approved Variance #2310 by a 5-
0 vote. -

Special Exception #565 Paul M & Lorene L Miller - Requests a Special Exception from the Noble
County Unified Development Ordinance (Article 2.03) to allow a kennel for private (not open to the
public) boarding of up to 10 adult dogs in an Al zoning district. Real estate is located in Section 36
of Perry Township, quadrant 300, parcel 006, common location is known as 6519 W. 650 N.
Ligonier, IN.

- Paul and Loreen Miller appeared to petition for Special Exception #565. P. Miller stated he
hoped to board dogs for an existing approved dog kennel in Noble County.

- T. Griffiths asked if they were raising puppies.

- P. Miller stated no, the adult dogs would stay there when they were not being bred. They
would go to the main kennel when they were ready to breed and once the puppies were
weaned, the adult dogs would be moved back to his kennel.

- T. Griffiths asked if P. Miller was an ICAW member.

- P. Miller answered that he was not at that time, but would be once the kennel was
established as required by the UDO.

- S. Buckles verified that all the setbacks would be met.

- M. Klopfenstein addressed his site visit, stating the proposed kennel was in the middie of a
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horse pasture, far from the road and neighboring properties, and the property was well-
maintained and neat.

- T.Tackett addressed her staff report and addressed comments from Richard Rogers at the
Highway Department and Jason Pippenger at the Health Department. She then read the
returned comment cards. She asked if the dogs would strictly be golden retrievers.

- P. Miller stated yes, that he would only be housing dogs from one kennel and they would be
golden retrievers. He verified he did not intend to start with ten dogs, but would start with
just a few, to get comfortabie with what they were doing, before adding any more. He
intended that by the time they were at full capacity, the entire exercise yard would have
grass.

Interested Parties
- Noneappeared

P. Gatman made a motion to move on to the findings of facts for SpeCIal Exception #565 with no
conditions. M. Klopfenstein seconded the motion. Based on the fmdmgs the board approved Special
Exception #565 by a 5-0 vote.

JUNK, TRASH, AND DEBRIS ORDINANCE

T. Tackett addressed the following

- Morgan, JTD 254, S Shew St. High Lake: Most of the property had been Cleaned up. The RV
was tagged and plated. The tree from the garage was gone, but the garage debris remained
within the building footprint. The case was not closed because of the condition of the
structure at this time. The bu1ldmg depal tment was awa1 e and working with the property
owner.,

- Spade, ]JTD 270, S Stone St, High E,ake T he p1 operty owner contacted staff and was working
toward compliance. -

- Tackitt, JTD 266, W US 6, Wawaka: Thls property had been addressed in the past. Some of
his equipment was actually on a nelghbormg property.

-~ lIsaac, JTD 279, N 260 W, Cosperville: The property owner was in contact with staff. Some
items were removed, and they intended to put up a fence.

- Harlan, JTD 269, N 250 W, Cosperville: There has been no contact up to this point. The
property did improve significantly. Staff sent a notice to discuss someone living in the
‘camper.

- BodeJTD 261, W 500 N, Albion: A tenant was being evicted. The property owner had been
unable to do anything with the property but was confident that once the tenant was
removed, the property would be promptly cleaned up. Staff had been in contact with the
property owner’s attorney..Notices would continue to be sent and staff would continue
working with the owner to obtain compliance.

- Walker JTD 275, S High Point Dr, Big Lake: The initial contact from IDEM was about burning
and debris from a demolished home piled on the property. It was a large property, with
numerous vehicles and pieces of equipment on site. Any vehicle not plated or operable
would either be removed or stored out of sight. The property owner met with the Zoning
Administrator and they were willing to work with staff toward compliance.

ADJOURNMENT

P. Gatman made a motion to adjourn. C. Carmien seconded the motion. The motion carried with a
unanimous voice vote. With no further discussion, the meeting adjourned at 8:19 p.m.

Tom Griffiths, Chairman Sarah Camphell, Administrative Assistant
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Memorandum of Findings of Fact
and Record Variance 2309

Petitioner: Michael David Fry
Owners: Same

Property: Section 2 of Perry Township, quadrant 400, parcel 003
Common Location: 11554 N St Rd 5 Ligonier, IN 46767

Summary of Proceedings:

On November 1, 2023, the Noble County Board of Loniﬁg'Appeals met to consider
the application fm a Development Standards Variance submitted by the petitioner.
After a review of all the information contained in the record, the board made its
findings of fact and then, based upon those findings, unanimously denied the requested
Development Standards Variance by a 0-5 vote, specifically Finding of Fact #3. This
document memorializes and summarizes (but does not replace) the record of that date.

Record:; The record consists of

1. The petitioner’ s orxgmdl petltlon w1th any attachmcnts and submlssmns made at the time
of application. L

2. Written 1ep01“ts and s1te mspectmns made by the Plan Commission Director and board
membel(s) .

3. 'Ali document% and exhszts subnntted by petmonm remonstrators, and interested persons
at the Vanance heaung

4. The minutes of the Secret_ary of the Board Zoning Appeals.
5. The recording of the Vari.ahce hearing.

6. The draft findings of fact stated, on record by the individual board members at the time
the Variance was denied.



Summary of Findings of Fact:

The following findings of fact summarize the individual findings of fact originally made by each
board member on the date of the hearing:

I.  The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community.

Tom Griffiths: Agree, for the same reason as C. Carmien.

Chelsea Carmien: Agree, the area is predominately Ag,

Sam Buckles: Disagree, due to the small size of the property and the close
proximity to neighboring property (the kennel) could have negative effects.
Paitie Gatman: Agree, for the same reason as C: Carmien.

Michael Klopfenstein: Agree, for the same reason as _C. Carmien,

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the pIOpEHIy 1ncluded m the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.’ T

Tom Griffiths: Agree, for the same 1eason as M. "'Klopfenstei'z'a '

Chelsea Carmien: Aglee, for the same 1eason as M. Klopfenstem

Sam Buckles: Disagree, f01 the same reason as P. Gatman

Pattie Gatman: Disagree, 1t would be likely that a kennel with 19 dogs that close
to a neighboring property may not have a p031t1ve effect.

Michael Kiopfensteln Agree, because the structure was mobile (portable

str ucture) and non—tlansfel able to a new owner.

3. The strict appllcatlon of the tenns of the 01d1nance will result in practical difficulties in
the use of the property.

Tom anﬂths Disaglee for the same reasons as all other board members.
Chelsea Carrmen Disagree, the kennel could come closer to meeting the setbacks

o -at a different location, toward the back of the property.

Sam Buckles: Dlsaglee the property could be used for other purposes.

Pattie Gatman: Dlsaglee with more than 6 acres, there was enough room to adjust
the Iocatlon to bettei meet setbacks.

Michael Kl_opfe_:_nstem. Disagree, there was enough land for setbacks to be better
met.



ADVERSE FINDINGS OF FACT: Shown above
NOTES: Subject to any conditions in the petitioner application as non-transferable.

THESE FINDINGS OF FACT FOR THE DENIED DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
VARIANCE AND ADOPTED THIS 15T DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

Tom Griffiths, Chair Sam Buckles, Member

Chelsea Carmien, Vice Chair “Michael Klolifens__tein, Member

.Pat__t_ie__(_}aftman, Member

ATTEST:

Sarah Campbell, Secretary



Memorandum of Findings of Fact
and Record Variance 2313

Petitioner: Erik Weber, Attorney

Owners: Jody L & Valerie I Aistrop

Property: Section 28 of York Township, quadrant 100, parcel 039
Common Location: 3314 W Vacation Way Albion, IN .

Lot 39 in Pheasant Cove to Lowel Ldng Lake

Summary of Proceedings:

On November 1, 2023, the Noble County Board of Zoning Appcals met to consider
the application f01 a Development Standards Variance submitted by the petitioner.
After a review of all the information contained in the record, the board made its
findings of fact and then, based upon those findings, denied the requested
Development Standards Variance by a 2-3 vote; specifically Finding of Fact #3. This
document memorializes and summarizes (but does not replace) the record of that date.

Record: The record consists of

1.

The petltlonel S 011gznal pehtlon w1th any attachments and submissions made at the time
of application.

Written 1ep01ts and 51te mspect;ons made by the Plan Commission Director and board
membel (s). : i

Ail documents dnd exlublts submltted by petltloncl remonstrators, and interested persons
at the Vauance heaung R

The mmutes of the Sec1etaly of the Board Zoning Appeals.
The 1eccnd1ng of the Vauance hearing,

The draft findings of fact stated, on record by the individual board members at the time
the Variance was denied.



Summary of Findings of Fact:

‘The following findings of fact summarize the individual findings of fact originally made by each
board member on the date of the hearing:
1. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and

general welfare of the community.

» Tom Griffiths: Agree, for the same reasons as P. Gatman,

o Chelsea Carmien: Agree, because there was no limit to the number of accessory
structures.

o Sam Buckles: Agree.

 Pattic Gatman: Agree, the property already. had a galage and was all fenced.

» Michael Klopfenstein: Agree, the buﬂdmg would not be injurious to the public
safety, morals, or general welfare of the suuoundmg commumty

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property mcluded 1n the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

* Tom Griffiths: Disagree, for the %amé reasons as S. Buckles.

¢ Chelsea Carmien: Agtee because the plopelty was completely fenced and there
was already an existing structme :

¢ Sam Buckles: Disagree, in a 1es1dential area w1th a strict covenant that most
owners abide by, having such a lalge structure that did not meet the covenants
could have a negatwe effect on the nelghboung properties,

¢ Pattie Gatman: Agree, a new galage would Iook nice and improve the value.

e Michael Klo_pfenstem_._ Agree, for the same reason as C. Carmien. It would
improve the value of the property and the adjacent properties.

3. The strict épplication of the terms of the ordinance will result in practical difficulties in
the use of the property.

* . Tom Griffiths: Disagree, for the same reason as S. Buckles.

. .Chelsea Carmien; Agree, for the same reason as P. Gatman. Outside of the
stuctness of the covenant it would be allowed.

o Sam Buckles: Disagree, a smaller building could fit at the front of the existing
Jarage. g | 4

e Pattic Gatman: Agree, the septic was set in a specific location and it would be
difficult to change that.

¢ Michael Klopfenstein: Disagree, for the same reason as S. Buckles.



ADVERSE FINDINGS OF FACT: Shown above
NOTES: Subject to any conditions in the petitioner application as non-transferable.

THESE FINDINGS OF FACT FOR DENIED DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
2313 AND ADOPTED THIS 15T DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

Tom Griffiths, Chair Sam Buckles, Member

Chelsea Carmien, Vice Chair .- Michael Klopfenstein, Member

Pattic Gatman, Member

ATTEST:

Sarah Campbell, Secretary



Memorandum of Findings of Fact
and Record for Special Exception 564

Petitioner: Michael David Fry

Owners: Same

Property: Section 2 of Perry Township, quadrant 400, parcel 003
Common Location: 11554 N St Rd 5 Ligonier, IN 46767

Summary of Proceedings:

On November 1, 2023, the Noble County Board of Zoning Appeais met to consider
the application f(n Spec1al Exception submitted by the petitioner. After a review of all
the information contained in the record, the board m_ade its findings of fact and then,
based upon those findings, unanimously approved the requested Special Exception.
This document memonahzes and summauzes (but does not replace) the record of that
date. :

Record: The record consists of

1.

The petltlonel s ougmal petltlon With any. attaclnnents and submissions made at the time
of application.

Written reports and site mspectzons made by the Plan Commission Director and board
membm (s). -

. All documents and exhibits submitted by petitioner, remonstrators, and interested

personas at the Special Exception hearing.

The minutes of the Secré'ta:ry of the Board Zoning Appeals.

The 1ecmdmg of the Spemal Exception hearing.

The draft findings of fact stated, on record by the individual board members at the time
the Special Exception was approved.



Summary of Findings of Fact:

The following findings of fact summarize the individual findings of fact originally made by each
board member on the date of the Special Exception hearing;

1.

The proposed special exception is consistent with the purpose of the zoning
district and the Noble County Comprehensive Plan,
+  Tom Griffiths: Agree, as the UDO allowed dog kennels by special exception,

+  Chelsea Carmien: Agree, the use of a dog kennel was permitted by special
exception in the Al zoning district.

+ Sam Buckles: Agree, for the same reason as C. Carmien.

+  Pattie Gatman: Agree, for the same reason as C Calmien

+  Michael Klopfenstein: Agree. '

The proposed special exception will not be i 1n3u1 ious to the public health, safety,
morals, and general welfare of the commumty o
+  Tom Griffiths: Agree, for the same reason as S. Buckles.

+  Chelsea Carmien: Agree, the applicant said there would not be any retail or public
present on the property since they were using a third-party broker. -
Sam Buckles: Agree, if reasonable setbacks Wei‘é met. .
Pattie Gatman: Agree, for the same reason as S. Buckles.

+  Michael Klopfenstein: Agreé for the same reason as S. Buckles.

The proposed special exception isin halmony w1th all ad_] acent land uses.
«  Tom Griffiths: Agree. S St

+  Chelsea Carmien: Agree, for the same reason as P Gatman.

« Sam Buckles: Agree. - .

+ - Pattie Gatman: Aglee it was an Ag alea (zomng)

‘Michael Klopfenstem Aglee for the same reason as P. Gatman.

The p1 oposed special exception will not altel the character of the district.
+ Tom Griffiths: Agree
«  Chelsea Carmien: Ag1ee for the same reason as S. Buckles.
+  Sam Buckies Agme as long as reasonable setbacks were met.
+  Pattie Gatman: Aglee there were no retail sales or outside visitors.
+  Michael K]opfenstem Agree.

The proposed special exception will not substantially impact property value in
an adverse manner.
»  Tom Griffiths: Agree, for the same reason as M. Klopfenstein.

»  Chelsea Carmien: Agree.

« Sam Buckles: Agree.

« Pattie Gatman: Agree, a dog kennel would not impact negatively, there were a lot of
farms in that area.
Michael Klopfenstein: Agree, a dog kennel would not substantially affect property
value,



ADVERSE FINDINGS OF FACT: Shown above
NOTES: Subject to any conditions in the petitioner application as non-transferable.

THESE FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED
THIS 15T DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

Tom Griffiths, Chair Sam Buckles, Member

Chelsea Carmien, Vice Chair “Michael Klopfepstein, Member

“Pattie Gatman, Member

ATTEST:

Sarah Campbell, Secretary



NOBLE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Meeting Information: County of Noble, Indiana Phone: (260) 636-7217
Where: Conference Room-Annex VARIANCE APPLICATION Fax: (260) 636-6957
Date: Wednesday, December 6, 2023 VARIANCE NO. 2311
Time: 7:00:00 PM Varlance Type: Use
g LastName: HOCHSTETLER  FirstName: MARIONJ & KARENE  Phone: (260) 593.0664
M Mailing Address: 11923 N 600 W - 67 . _Cily TOPEKA  State: IN  Zip: 46571
§ Last Name: Sameasabove =~ FirstName: ~~~ Phonet:__
S Mailing Address: . ____.ciy State:  Zip:
3 Physical Add/Loc: 11923NGOOW __City; TOPEKA  Slale: IN_Zip: 46571
O LegalDesc: PTNECORNE4 o  Parcel ID Num: ._57-01-01-100-016.000-013
@ Acres: 6 _ Township: L Perry N Seclion: 1 Quadrant: 1#0_04  Parcel: _016  Zoning: A1
3 Parcel Conformity: Sonforming ) Transfer Date: _11/3/2009. Size of Lot: e . S
g Firm Panel Number: 18113C _ 0045D _D, effective date March 2, 2016 __ does not . lie within the approximate Flood

Hazard Area. (If in Floodway, DNR approval is needed before permit is issued.)

Nature and Size of improvements now existing: house-att shop w/ partial upstairs (living), 3 barns, storage shed.
Section No. of the Noble County Zoning Ordinance from which a variance is being sought:

2.03 A1 Permitted Uses |, 5. (o4 T Tempotary uSe,Af =
Transferable or Non-Transferable: Transferable = Permanent, Temporary or N/A: Permanent
Details: (Transferable / Permanent or Temporary): Transferable to the children of Marion J & Karen E Hochsleller
Detailed description of the variance applied for:

To allow for a small farm animal auction open to the public to be held once monthly, May through Sept, on an A1 zoned

parcel. Operation hours to be 2pm-8pm, with 70-100 vendors selling approximatly 200-300 cages of animals per auction,

(1-4 animals per cage). No repliles, dogs/cats, federal birds, exolic animals, or large farm animals will be sold at auction,
_Also to allow for the sale of refreshments by the local school during the auction (compliant with the Co. Health Department).

Full Statement of reasons why the variance is being applied for:

‘OdNI 183N03Y
JONVIREVA

Notes. _ljse is similar to, but e;)g(_:_t_agga} ’tuhg _Qef inition of a farmer's market (UDO pg. 1 1-11).

Note: A plot plan showing the location of all existing and proposed structures and uses on the lot or parcel, with dimensions, including all projections
above the street grade must be filed with this applicalion. The above information, to my knowledge and belief, is true and correct.

Thisis to certify that $  $250.00 wasreceived  9/22/2023 for a Variance application fee.
Moy Nophostatts  ¢-2202  (Sona b Cowbhae 00 9/agja0as
Applicant's/Agent's Signature Date Noble County Board of Zoninl Appeals Date
BOARD ACTION
Petition Approved/Denied: =~ Date Petition Approved/Denied:

If granted, subject to the following addttlonal provisions:

Transferable to future owners - NoIYesl NA . Permanent, Temporary or N/A - Per BZA:
Transfer Detalls - Per BZA:
If denied, reasons:

OFFICE USE ONLY Re-examineDate: =
Comments:




USE VARIANCE
Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report

Appl

icant Information Variance 2311

Applicant Marion J & Karen E Hochstetler

Location Section 6 of Perry Township, quadrant 100, parcel 016
Address 11923 N 600 W —57 Topeka, IN 46571
Article 2.03 Zoning Al Acreage 6+/-
Request Small farm animal auction, open to the public, A1 zoned parcel;

C

e Once per month - May through Sept

e Hours:2p.m.—8p.m.

e 70-100 vendors selling

e 200-300 cages of animals per auction, (1-4 animals per cage).

e No reptiles, dogs/cats, federal birds, exotic animals, or large farm animals will be
sold at auction.

e Also, to allow for the sale of refreshments by the local school during the auction
(compliant with the Co. Health Department).

Physical NW SIDE OF COUNTY — JUST SOUTH OF THE COUNTY LINE.
haracteristics

Surrounding Land Uses

North | RURAL RESIDENTIAL A1 ZONE — AND (6,000 Duck BARN) A3 ZONE

East | Rural Residential

South | Rural Residential — A3 Zone

West | A3 and Al

Findi

ngs of Fact:

1. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

Applicant should address public safety in regards to the potential traffic on N 600 W, access on
and off the site, parking and safety for patrons.

Staff would assume that public attendance for an auction, that most patrons will show up at the
same time.

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected
in a substantially adverse manner.

The generation of approximately 75+ vendors and public attendance has the potential to affect
adjacent properties; limited to once per month, and hours of operation lessens that disturbance
to once per month. Members should consider the hours of operation and potential number of
patrons in attendance on the property at one time when making their decision.



3. That the need for the use variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved.
e Unsure if approval or denial of the requested variance comes from some condition peculiar on
the property. The applicant should better address this statement; other than a need in the area.

4. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if
applied to the property for which the variance is sought.
¢ The project appears to almost fit the farmers market as a permitted use, but due to the auction
of animals, vendors, and refreshments by the local school staff felt the proposed use was beyond
what the UDO defined.

*  UDO: Farmer's Market: The assembly of local producers and providers of fruit,
vegetables, meat, bread, dairy, herbs, spices, eggs, wine, and other products of
local and regional farms; at an interior or exterior location for the public to purchase
such products. Ancillary to farm products, non-farm products and products
manufactured from farm products may he sold.

»  Webster definition of auction; a sale of property to the highest bidder.

e Staff would note the applicant stated (submitted findings #3) there was a demand for this type of
use in the area and if that were proven, a hardship may be met.

5. The approval does not interfere substantially with the Noble County Comprehensive Plan.
e Comprehensive plan encourages community-based economic development.

Staff Comments: staff’s only concern is the potential of project growth beyond what the area can
handle.

Proposed Conditions: if members move to approve.

* No more than 50 vendors at any event for the first year and if found without incident, the
applicant may request, in writing and submitted to the Plan Commission, no later than January
2™ to increase the vendor attendance by 10 additional vendors - per year; for a maximum of 75
vendors.

o Zoning Administrator will be the authority to approve or deny the requested vendor
increase and shall report to the BZA factors that determined his/her decision.

¢ Annual event dates must be submitted to the Plan Commission office in writing, no later than
April 15 each vear.

e 1 week prior to any event, the owner must notify Emergency Management of Noble County of the
upcoming event, and the potential number of patrons that potentially could be onsite; Plan
Commission staff shall be notified of such by the applicant or EMA prior to each event that this
has been done.

o Staff will note this request is based on public safety.

» Non-Transferable

BZA Rule 3.12 Duration for a USE Variance:

A use variance granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals may run with the land or applicant until one of the foliowing circumstances occurs.

A.) The use of the variance ends, or is vacated, or unused for three {3) months consecutively.
B.) The property conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance as written.
C.) The property is sold, if approved as running with the applicant.
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109 N. York Strest

Alblon, IN 46701
| esong e Emall: planning@nobleco.gov
[ ? ﬁ&é; COUN FY p

Phone; (260) 636-7217

PLAN COMMISSION Fax: (260) 636-6957

Outstanding ltems due by: Prior to Application

Variance #: 9 Gl Varlance Type: Use
Owner's Name:

A. Detalled site plan of the property involved

Applications involving new bulldings must include all existing structure and proposed new structures

along with distances to property lines. Detalls of Improvements should Include: Size, dimensions,
square footage, height, plans.

B. Complete Findings of Fact (as defined below)

FINDINGS OF FACT for a Use Variance — per [ndiana Code and the Unified Development Ordinance,
itis the responsibllity of the Petitioner, or their Representative, to address these Findings of Fact,
affirming that their request will not be detrimental to nearby current, or future development in Noble
County. It Is the responsibility of the petitioner to assure the Board of Zoning Appeals of these findings

of fact during the hearing. Failure to do so may result in denlal of your request. Consult legal counsel
for guidance as needed.

1. The approval of the Varlance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general

welfare of the community,. N\s [l 3cd @Ojr{uﬂ-y.- P‘ftﬂ/l\\’ af Parluhg
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2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected
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PAT & SUSAN R FRAIN
11980 N 600 W- 57
TOPEKA, IN 46571

JEROME JUNIOR & ABBIE J TRUST HOCHSTETLER
11841 N 600 W- 57
TOPEKA, 1N 46571

MARION J & KAREN E HOCHSTETLER
11923 N 600 W- 57
TOPEKA, IN 46571

CALVIN O & MARY M HOSTETLER TRUSTEES HOSTETLER
FAMILY TRUST

11868 N 600 W-57

TOPEKA, IN 46571

MARVIN E & MARY MILLER
6225 W 1200 N- 57
TOPEKA, IN 46571

NOBLE COUNTY
1118 £ MAIN 5T
ALBION, IN 46701

NATHAN F WINGARD
11750 N 600 W-57
TOPEKA, IN 46571

PERRY | & AMANDA YODER
6225 W 1200 N- 57
TOPEKA, IN 46571

RHEINHEIMER FAMILY FARMS LLC
5055 5 050 W
LAGRANGE, IN 46761

DANIEL R & IRENE L YODER
6125 W 800 5
TOPEKA, IN 46571

PERRY JAY & AMANDA AYODER
YODER FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUSTEES
6035 W 8005

TOPEKA, IN 46571



NOBLE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Meeting Information: County of Noble, indiana Phone: (260) 636-7217
Where: Conference Room-Annex VARIANCE APPLIGATION Fax: (260) 636-6957
Date: Wednesday, December 8, 2023 VARIANCE NO, 2312
Time: 7:00:00 PM Varlance Type: Development )
% LastMame: ROLLINS . FirstiNeme: ROBERTG&JUDY K Phonei (260)343.0336
[f Malling Address: 878BECIRCLEDR . Cilyy KENDALLVILLE State: IN  ZIp: 46755
’é LasiName: ALT . . FistNeme: JONGSONIA ~  Phone# (260)318.9554
% Mailing Address: §798 ECIRCLEDR. .. . . ____ Cityy KENDALLVILLE State: N  Zip 48785
b Physical AddfLoc: 8780 E CIRCLEDR. e . Clly: KENDALLVIL_ Stale: IN Zip: 46766
O Legal Desor: _SCHOCKOPEE VILLAGENAO'LAY _ Parcel 1D Num:_67:07-16-100-026,000-019.
% Acres:  Township: __ Wayne _ Secllon: 16 Quadranl 100 Parcet: _025 Zoning: _ IR
3 Parcel Conformity: Sonforming . Transfer Date: _mﬂg,_'j_g[gg_{}_g_ Size of Lot; X
ﬁ Firm Panel Number: 18113C __gzo7 D, effective dale March 2, 2016 _ DOES____ lie within the approximate Flood

Hazard Area. (if in Floodway, DNR approval is nesded before parmit Is issued.)

Nature and Size of improvements now existing: House w/ attached garage
Section No. of the Noble County Zoning Ordinance from which a variance is being sought;

Article 2.22 ] e
Transferable or Non-Transferable: Transferable ___  Permanent, Temporary or NJA: Permanent
Details: (Transferable / Permanent or Temporary): permanent build of a detached garage
Detailed description of the variance applied for:

‘OdN] 1830
SONVIEVA

to allow less the UDC minimum fron{ yard {streat) setback of 30" {o be at 24' for consiruction of a defached garage no
greater than 36x55.

Full Statement of reasons why the varlance is belng applfed for
_Requesting due to the well and septic locations.

Notes:

Note: A plot plan showing tha focallon of all axisting and proposed structures and uses on the lot or parcel, with dimenslons, including ali projections
above the street grade must be filed with this application. The above information, to my knowledge and belief, is true and correcl.

This is to cerl’iiythat$__w$g§ggg was recelved | 9/20/2023  fop/a Varlance applicatin)fee. q / / )
Stua R Atk qlgqlg Wﬁz Y2

Applicant's/Agent’s Signalure Noble Cotinly Board of Zoning Appeals Date
BOARD ACTION

Petition ApprovediDenied: Pale Pelilion Approved/Denied:
if granted, subject to the following addilional provisions;

Transferable to fulure owners-No/Yes fNA:  Penmanent, Temporary or NIA - Per BZA:
Transfer Details - Per BZA;
If denied, regsons:

OFFICE USE ONLY Re-examine Date:
Comments:




DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report

Applicant Information

Applicant
Location
Address

Article
Request

Variance: 2312

Robert G & Judy K Rollins and Jon & Sonia Alt

Section 16 of Wayne Township, quadrant 100, parcel 025

8798 E Circle Dr. Kendallville, IN 46755

222 Zoning LR Acreage lots11& 12

To allow less the UDO minimum front yard (street) setback of 30 to be at 24’ for the
construction of a detached garage no greater than 36x55.

Physical Schockopee Village — Schockopee Lake

Characteristics

Surroundin

g Land Uses

North

Lake Residential

East

Lake Residential

South

Lake Residential

West

Schockopee Lake

Findings of Fact:

1. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

e The proposed structure will set 24’ from the right-of-way and the southern edge of the

structure. Members should consider if this would be a safety concern for the neighboring
properties.

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

e Done properly, new construction should not affect the use or value of adjacent

properties.

e A Commitment to Combine properties; lots 11-12 would lessen the development of an

additional primary structure on lot 11.

3. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of
the property.
e The home is approximately 200+ feet from the water’s edge and appears to have

sufficient developable area without the variance, but the applicant notes the well
location pushes the structure closer to the road.

Staff Comments:

If members approve, applicant has already recorded a commitment to combine adjoining lots - opening
the building footprint between the existing home.



Proposed Commitments

BZA Rule 9

1.} A petitioner who received Board approval for a Variance or Special Exception, has one (1}
calendar year, from the date of approval, to show substantial completion of the approved
use. Failure to show substantial completion of the approved use within the allotted time
shall deem the Development Standard Variance, Use Variance or Special Exception null and
void.

2.} Additionally, Variances or Special Exceptions abandoned for more than six (6) months after
beginning operation shall be deemed null and void.
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Rollins-Alt Variance 2312
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109 N. York Sireat

Alblon, IN 46701

Emall; planning@nobleco.gov
Phone: (260) 636-7217

PLAN (L:OMMISSION Fax: (260) 636-6957

Outstanding 1tems due by: Prior to Application

Variance #: Variance Type: Development Nov tonee.
Owner's Name;

A. Detailed site plan of the property involved

Applications involving new buildings must include all existing structure and proposed new structures

along with distances to property lines. Details of improvements should include: Size, dimensions,
square footage, height, plans.

B. Complete Findings of Fact (as defined below)

FINDINGS OF FACT for a Development Standards Variance — per Indiana Code and the Unified

Development Ordinance, if is the responsibility of the Petitioner, or their Representative, to address

these Findings of Fact, affirming that their request will not be detrimental to nearby current, or future

development in Noble County. It is the responsibility of the petitioner to assure the Board of Zoning

Appeals of these findings of fact during your presentation. Failure to do so may result in denial of your
- request. Consult Jegal counsel for guidance as needed.

Please explain:

1. How approval of the variance will not be injurlous to publtc heaith safety, morais and general
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Shackopee Lake Subdivision

ROBERT G & JUDY K ROLLINS
8798 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

WANDA | ALFRED
8970 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

LAURA B ANDERSON
8818 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

ELAINE M BERKEY
8508 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

DANA & TINA MAE BOLEN
8856 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, iN 46755

TROY & RENEE BOOTH
8896 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

TONY E & MELISSA A CARPENTER
8932 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

RICHARD & CHERYLE HAINES
PO BOX 53
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

LOGAN S & TRISTAN C KEVER
8386 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

ROBERT E & DEBRA J LEEMAN
8834 £ CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

DEVIN R & ELIZABETH A PERKINS
8748 £ CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, 1IN 46755

JOHN B SR & CHERI L WILKER
9445 NS00 E
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

300

ZACKERY A PERKINS
8565 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, [N 46755

A& BACRESLLC
9663 E 1000 N
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

SCOTT ALLEN BOWKER
8845 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

MARY E CHAVIS
8783 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

ROBERT & SUSAN CROSBY
8728 ECIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, [N 46755

LORI L CRGOTTS
8817 CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

BRANDON J & KELLY J GRIMES
8627 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

RICHARD & CHERYLE HAINES
PC BOX 53
KENDALLVILLE, [N 46755

PHILIP M & MARY M MORR
8687 E CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

ROBERT G & JUDY K ROLLINS
8798 £ CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

BENJAMIN W & JOHANNA C WEIDNER
8591 £ CIRCLE DR
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755



NOBLE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Meeting information: County of Nohle, Indiana Phone: (260) 636-7217
Where: Gonfarence Room-Annex VARIANCE APPLICATION Fax: (260) 636-6957
Date: Wednesday, December 6, 2023 VARIANCE NO. 2314
Time: 7:00:00 PM Variance Type: _Development
S LastName: WILLIAMS. .. FirstName: MICHAEL L & ROSE MARIE ___ phone#h: .
=, g
i Mailing Address: 2140 £ 200 $ City: HARTFORD CIT  State: [N Zip: 47348
E Last Name: McClurg - . FirstName: Agdy Phono #:_(260) 350.7961____
£ Malling Address: 3276 N SR 109 N City: Golumbia State: Iy Zip: 46726
u Physical AddiLoe: 3667 W HUNTINGTON AVE Gity: COLUMBIAG State: [N ZIpt 46725
O lLegal Descr: FRUCHEY'S 2ND ADD BIG LAKE L42 Parcel {D Num:  57-19-33-400-055.000-009
T Acres: ______ Township: ___ Noble __ Secfion: 33 Quadrant: 400 Parcel: _085 Zoning: IR
< Parcel Conformity: Sonforming Transfer Date: ___8/14/2023 Sizeoflot ___ X
§ Firm Panel Number: 18113C __0313D_ D, effective date March 2, 2015 __ Does  lle within the approximate Flood

Hazard Area. {(if in Floodway, DNR approval is needed before permil is issued.)

Nature and Size of improvements now existing: home and shed (both to be removed)

Section No. of the Nohle County Zoning Ordinance from which a variance Is being sought:
222

Transferable or Non-Transferable: Transferable Permanent, Temporary or NfA: Permanent
Details: (Transferable / Permanent or Temporary): Development

Detailed description of the varlance applied for:

To allow for less the UDO required minimum walerside setback of 75 fo be at 60' from the water's edge for the
construction of a new home.

‘04N LSEN03
ADNVIGVA

Full Statement of reasons why the variance is heing applied for:
The house would be foo smali lo meet the minimum size requirement if all setbacks were met,
Notes: Infill of 18' liom the edge of the ROW was approved by the Pian Direclor 8/31/23.

Note: A plot plan showing the location of all existing and proposed structures and uses on the lot ar parce!, with dimensions, inctuding all projactions
above the street grade must be filed with this application. The above information, to my knowledge and belief, is lrue and correct.

This is to certify that $§  $250.00  was received 10612023 s fora Varrance application fe
\L /]mwwA Wl/f,ﬂmﬁ Wb — 20075 ud Lt ﬂ /O/aa /a? 3
. ﬁipl:canl'sif-\gant‘s S|gnaty Date Noble County Board of anmg Appeals Date '

BOARD ACTION

Pelition Approved/Denied: Date Petition Approved/Denied:

if granted, subject o Lhe following addltmnal provisions:

Transferable to future owners - No/Yes /NA: ~ Permanent, Temporary or N/A - Per BZA:

Transfer Details - Per BZA: .

If denied, reasons: B

OFFICE USE ONLY Re-examine Date:

Comments:




DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report

Applicant Information
Variance: 2314

Applicant Michael L & Rose Marie Williams

Location Section 33 of Noble Township, quadrant 400, parcel 055
Address 3667 W Huntington Ave — 57 Columbia City, IN 46701
Article 2.22 Zoning LR Acreage Lot42

Request To allow for less the UDO required minimum waterside setback of 75’ to be at 60’ from
the water’s edge for the construction of a new home.,

Physical Fruchey’s 2" Addition to Big Lake Resort
Characteristics

Surrounding Land Uses
North | Lake Residential
East | Lake Residential
South | Big Lake

West | Big Lake
Findings of Fact:

1. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.
e The proposed new primary structure will be the last home on the south side of W
Huntington Ave. Applicant chose to allow PC approved infill of 15" from the right-of-way
(30} to move the primary structure further away from the waters edge than the prior
primary structure was.
2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
e The proposed new home will be further from the waters edge than the prior home was,
but closer than any relatively adjacent home to the water’s edge.
3. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of
the property.
e Staff was able to offer infill for some UDO relief for the new primary construction and by
moving the new primary structure closer to the row, the waterside setback was lessened
a fair amount from the initial development request.

Staff Comments:

Most homes in the adjacent location meet or exceed the 75" waterside setback. The property is in the
(AE) floodplain, a surveyor will be required to set a benchmark prior to construction and post
construction shall be required to confirm that construction meets appropriate development in the
floodplain.



Proposed Commitments

BZA Rule 9

1.} A petitioner who received Board approval for a Variance or Special Exception, has one (1)
calendar year, from the date of approval, to show substantial completion of the approved
use. Failure to show substantial completion of the approved use within the allotted time
shall deem the Development Standard Variance, Use Variance or Special Exception null and
void.

2.} Additionally, Variances or Special Exceptions abandoned for more than six {6) months after
beginning operation shall be deemed null and void.
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Williams Dev Variance 2314
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L 109 N. York Strest
) . Albion, IN 46701
g TTITINT TV Emall: planning@nobleco.gov
s C O [j N F Y . Phone: (260} 636-7217
. " . 2 Iz
PLAN COMMISSION Fax: (260) 636-6967

Outstanding Items due by: Prior to Application

Variance 35”‘1 Variance Type: Development

owner's Name: [\ ieh o) Wi |{ans

A. Delailed site plan of the properly involved

Applications involving new bulldings must include all existing structure and proposed new struclures

along with distances to property lines. Details of Improvements should include: Size, dimensions,
square footage, helght, plans.

B. Complete Findings of Fact (as defined below)

FINDINGS OF FACT for a Development Standards Variance — per indiana Gode and the Unified
Development Ordinance, it Is the responsibility of the Petitioner, or their Representative, to address
these Findings of Fact, affirming that their request will not be detrimental to nearby current, or future
development in Noble Gounty. It is the responsibility of the petlifoner to assure the Board of Zoning

Appeals of these findings of fact durlng your presentation. Failure to do so may resull in denial of your
request. Consult legal counsel for guidance as heeded,

Please explain:

1. How approval of lhe varlance will not be tnjurfous to public health, safety, morals and general
welfare of the community.

L s busms  Cmtasenescd sl e o QK%O\‘LQMQ\L LCWM L_D“'\“rl\«
ol b cominon on urmud vesidende, e waiok hagbmns Vo Ui bed e~
dﬁa%ﬁ&n\@)\,& m\d,‘b‘«\’ U UM\“:&&«_&, W tC\Mrs- 0K, Sa fl&(.ﬁm&'

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected
in a substantially adverse mannet,

A e b, st b Usiigkeucied s fhac db w&*;”@w?{“j‘ e, res
e 1, Sy ) Q-Qei“h\;\'“n\.o\-\}t&i?'o swnguﬁn e 04"9(‘10: @ﬂ Gha,
s Wavna WU ot s Mo w,us\%n%?\*m&a

3. The strict application of the ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property.
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PLOT PLAN

PREPARED FOR

MICHAEL L. & ROSE MARIE WILLIAMS
SITUATED IN THE PLAT OF FRUCHEY'S 2ND ADDITION TO BIG LAKE RESORT, NOBLE COUNTY, INDIANA.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT INTENDED TO BE REPRESENTED AS A RETRACEMENT OR ORIGINAL BOUNDARY SURVEY, A ROUTE
SURVEY, OR A SURVEYOR LOCATION REPORT. SUBJECT TO PLAN COMMISSION APPROVAL.
DESCRIPTION

(Per Document Number 230800275)

FRUCHEY'S 2ND ADDITION BIG LAKE RESORT, LOT 42, NOBLE TOWNSHIP, NOBLE COUNTY, INDIANA
FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT

The accuracy of any flood hazard data shown on this report is subject to map scale uncertainty and to any other uncertainty in location or elevation on the
referenced Flood Insurance Rate Map. Low-lying areas adjacent to Big Lake appear to be situated in Zone “AE", which is in a flood plain. The remainder
of the surveyed tract appears to be situated in Zone “X”, which is not in a flood plain, as said land plots by scale on Map Number 18113C0313D of the
Flood Insurance Rate Maps for Noble County, Indiana, dated March 2, 2015.

ZONING REQUIREMENTS
Zoned: Lake Residential (LR) District
Minimum Front Yard Setback: 30 feet for primary and accessory structures
Minimum Side Yard Setback: 10% of lot width for primary structures
5 feet for accessory structures
Minimum Rear Yard Setback: 20 feet for primary structures
5 feet for accessory structures

Minimum Waterside Setback: 75 feet for primary and accessory structures or average setback for adjacent structures, whichever is less
(Source: Noble County GIS and Noble County Unified Development Ordinance)
PROPERTY ADDRESS
3667 W Huntington Ave - 57
Columbia City, IN 46725
LEGEND
M = MEASURED
C=CALCULATED ’
P=PLAT S88°.3530" HUNTINGTON AVENUE (20'R/W)
R = RECORDED prad
au\msou:~\q 00 (C&P)
( —
Bz aiin \
50 50
e
g
g é g
fage] EXISTING 2z &
ga% HOUSE |88 LOT #43 LOT # 44
g ilog TR oy
2 R
-l
/
SCALE 1"=20' 7 w
e — ) |
o w = w  /|LOT#42--
/ 010 AC+ 7
7 WILLLAMS, F
£ MICHAEL L 7
8 & ROSE MAREE
¥ \ DOC. # 230800275 ;
[" ’ }
/ o N5$*-35-30"W —
/ ! 5000 (c&n(q 4
/{ /1 / £
4 4
BASIS OF BEARINGS

The basis of bearings for this drawing is GPS bearings.
Bearings and distances shown on this Plot Plan are based on a
survey done by J.K. Walker & Associates, P.C,, dated June 26, 2023.

LOT NUMBER 42 IN FRUCHEY'S 2ND ADDITION TO BIG LAKE RESORT,
NOBLE COUNTY, INDIANA

EST. 1984

112 WEST VAN BUREN STREET

COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725 FOR:
Phone: (260) 244-3610 www.walkersurveying.net WILLIAMS, MICHAEL L. & ROSE MARIE
Fax: (260) 2444640 E-mail: mail@walkersurveying net
SCALE: 1'=20' DRAWNBY: RDP DRAWING NUMBER

LAND SURVEYING, CIVIL ENGINEERING,
& LAND PLANNING DATE: 9292023 PAGE: 10F1 DH-148
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Subject 3667 W Huntington Ave

From Teresa Tackett <teresa.tackett@nohleco.gov> . if @UJ‘I}@QU%‘)&E
To <andy@mcclurgbuilders.com>

Ce Planning <planning@nobleco.gov>

Date 2023-08~-31 13:50

* 2022 LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION, pdf(~82 KB)
+ 2.DEV STANDARDS VARIANCE FOF-petitioner.pdf(~32 KB)

T L R e s T L g S S it s o 1 o s e A S e T T e Y T R 8§ a7 EF 0 it et dah e et oot P 58 i e e et # £

Andy,

Attached are the Findings of Fact the Board of Zoning Appeals will base their decision on. | would encourage you to offer
as much Information per finding of fact statement as you can, giving somewhat of a preview of your petition. Your

petition should be based on these findings; why you can't build based upon the ordinance standards and those
comiments should he based upon the parcel; not financlal.

When you come In, bring the site plan that you will use to request the development variance, It appears as of now, you
will enly need a variance for the waterside setback. The "infill” that | have applied to the roadside setback wifl be 15"
from the roads right of way (property line). iIf you feel you need more, that should be included at the time of the
variance request. The "infill" of 15* is good for 6 months from todays date. Once you have a variance application on file,
we will make sure to note the infill amount on that application as a point of reference for the board to see.

Call If you have questions. My staff is great and always willing to help &
Please respond to planning@nobleco.goy — this is a bulk emall to make sure you are taken care of as quickly as possible,

Have a great day!

Teresa Tackett,

Plan Director/Zoning Administrator
Noble County, IN

(260) 636-7217
planning@nobleco.gov



NOB E || ' 109 N. York Strect
; Albion, IN 46701
COUNTY Phone: (260) 6367217
Fax: (260) 636-6957
P LAN C 0 MM I S S I 0 N . Email: planning@nobleco,gov

Date and Time: 6/25/2023 10:05:16 AM Parcel ID: 12784 Report Printed By: kds
New Last Name: HOOVER FAMILY TRUST New First Name:
Tax Address: cfo: Property Address:
108 S MAIN ST 3667 W HUNTINGTON AVE
PENDLETON, IN 46064 COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725
Parcel | Accessor Parcel ID No.: 57-19-33-400-055.000-009 Ag Statement:
L
ocatiorﬂ : ;;f Twp: 33 Rng: 9 Sec: 33 Quad: __400 Parl: _ 055 Acreage:
Descriptlon | | ¢gal Description: FRUCHEY'S 2ND ADD BIG LAKE L42 :
Deed Info: | nooqBK-PG: 071200173 Instrument Date: 11/28/2007 Per Survey:
Document Type: Q Taxation Date: 12/7/2007
Prev Last Name: HOOVER Prev First Name: MONT K & WANDA J
Proposed Project:
Zoning: LR Max. Lot Cov.: 50% Max. Bldg. Helght:  35720° Min. Dwelling Unit Size: 960 saq. ft.
Primary/A ry/C q
rimary/AccessorylConfined Feedin I Flood Hazard: Yes No Portion
Centerline Edge of Flood Map #:
Setbacks of Rd. Road ROW Side Rear Lake
Floodplain Ack No:
upo N/A 30730 10%/5' 205 @ﬂﬁ' )
F BFE: FPG:
Granted \5 Benchmark:
Special Ex. No(s): Elev. Cert:
Variance No(s): 4 | Flood Vent:
Parcel Conformily: Conforming : Combined Land Commit:
Notes:
ILP: Bus Owner's Name:
SUBDIV: | MEMO
ADMIN;
MINOR:
MAIOR: -
LS
Drainage Check: Energy Certification: Geo Thermal: Yes / No
Driveway Permit/Waiver: Foundation Drawings: Open loop / Closed loop
Septlc Permit/Wailver: Blueprints:
Est. Cost: Propane Co.:
Contractors Name/Address/Phone ~ Electric Co.:

6 (5! (o R.OW. %\Q‘lﬂdu Sreirs [dack(axe) For New Wome
A Jo ConShrueds
%m Qm + &-HQ“"( w o Date: é’ 2% I 26

Plan Commisston: > —E | ‘
Page 1 of 1 ) Od ’eﬁ\' U{Y\W\"(‘n&
Now. 2712072\

"-._-’



Frucheys Addition NO 2 to Big Lake Resort
MICHAEL L & ROSE MARIE WILLIAMS
2140 E 2005

HARTFORD CITY, IN 47348

ELIZABETH ARATA
3680 W HUNTINGTON AVE-57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

B & T REAL ESTATE LLC
PO BOX S03
HUNTINGTON, iN 46750

WALTER BARNES
3687 W FRUCHEY DR-57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

JACLYN K TRUST BARTON
1510 € 203RD ST
WESTFELD, IN 46074

BIG LAKE HOLDINGS LLC
222 MIDDLEFIELD RD
BELLINGHAM, WA 98225

JEFFREY BOWSER
3610 W HUNTINGTON AVE- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

WILLARD K I CUPP
3688 W HUNTINGTON AVE- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

JEAN EMENHISER
7237 E LINCOLNWAY
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

SCOTT D & MICHELE A EWING
0130S75¢E
ALBION, IN 46701

ANTHONY FLETCHER
3697 GOSS RD- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

STUART D & ERIN C TRUST ETAL FREIMUTH
10825 SORCHARD CREEK PL
FORT WAYNE, IN 46818

DARLENE L & STEVEN A HAGGENJOS
3590 W HUNTINGTON RD- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

BRYAN J & NANNETTE M HART
6555 E OLD TRAILRD
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

JESSE & PAMELA HIESTAND
3625 W HUNTINGEON AVE- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

BLAINE A KAYLOR
PO BOX S03
HUNTINGTON, IN 46750

LOT OWNERS FRUCHEYS 2ND ADDITION INC
3590 W HUNTINGTON AVE- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

SAMUEL E MCCARY
3657 W HUNTINGTON AVE- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

KENNETH & CATHY M PARKE
3605 W GOSS RD- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

DAVID T REX
3650 W FRUCHEY DR- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

MICHAEL D & MARIE D SHEETS
930 PEARSON ST
VAN WERT, OH 45891

ANTHONY T WILLIAMSON
3598 W HUNTINGTON AVE- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

300

CHRISTOPHER M BLAISING
3700 W HUNTINGTON AVE- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

THOMAS L. & BEVERLY S GOSS
5903 5 WOQDSTRAIL DR- 57
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

GOSS5 GROCERY LLC
5418 SSTRD 109
COLUMBIA CITY, IN 46725

MARK A & CONNIE S HAARER
23270 COUNTYRD 28
ELKHART, IN 46517



NOBLE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Meeting Information: County of Noble, Indiana

Where: Conference Reom-Annex SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION
Dale: Wednesday, December 6, 2023 :
Time: 7:00:00 PM

Phone: (260) 636-7217
Fax: (260) 636-6957

Date Filed:  10#6/2023 Oid Application#s Application #: 566
g Last Name: WILSON First Name: MICHAEL E & JAYME L Phone#. (560) 3127018
M Mailing Address: 6640 E STRD 8 o City: KENDALLVILLE _ State: N Zip: 46755
% LastName: Same as above _ First Name: Phone #:

v -2l L - e
= Mailing Address: _ City: Stale:  Zip:

@ Physical Ado/Loc: GBA0E SRS __ City: KENDALLVILLE Stale: |N  Zip: 46755
§ Township:  Allen  Seclion: 19 Quadrant: _40p_ Parcel 006 Acres: 1618  Zoning: A1

E Legal Descr:  MID PT W2 NE4 L o Parcel 1D Num:  57.09-19-100-006.000-003
2 Nalure and Size of improvements now existing: singte story house, 2 hamns

i . N

8 Detailed description of Special Exceplion: o allow for a 24'X21' accessory dwelling with a 12'x21" foft (over garage), and a

= 12'%x21' altached garage, 36'x5' covered porch,

% Seclion Number of Ordinance: 2,03

o]

Nature of uses surrounding proposed Speclal Exception:  Agriculiural / Residential
Duration of Use:  permanent

The above information, to my knowledge and bslief, is true and correct.

This is to ceflify that § H__%ZSO;QQ, __was received 10/8/2023 jcr ihe Special Exception applicalion fee,
ir O psd3 10 @M /o /0 /23

pplicanfs/Agent's Signalure Date "Noble Counly Board of Zoning Appeals Datd
BOARD ACGTION
Special Exception Approved or Denied: Dale Petition Approved or Denied:
if granted, subject to the following additional provisions:
Transferable to fulure owners - No / Yes f NA:
If deniad, reasons:
OFFICE USE ONLY Re-examine Date:

Comments;




Special Exception
Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report

Applicant Information Special Exception 566
Applicant Michael E & Jayme L Wilson
Location Section 19 of Allen Township, quadrant 100, parcel 006
Address 6640 E SR 8 Kendallville, IN 46755
Article  2.03 Zoning Al Acreage 16.18+/-
Request To allow for a 24'x21" accessory dwelling with a 12'x21’ loft (over garage), and a 12'x21’

attached garage, 36'x5’ covered porch.

Physical RURAL RESIDENTIAL / AG
Characteristics

Surrounding Land Uses

North | RURAL RESIDENTIAL AL

East | AG—A1l

South | AG—A1

West | AG—A1l

Findings of Fact
1. The proposed special exception is consistent with the purpose of the zoning district and the Noble

County Comprehensive Plan.
e Page 38 4. Prioritize housing that best retains value through good design; land use changes
and if the additional use is for family or as a rental, both would benefit the economy.
. The proposed special exception will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general
welfare of the community.
e The proposed use is located south of the home, with one neighbor to the west and one to
the south.
. The proposed special exception is in harmony with all adjacent land uses.
e Applicant should address how the proposed new use would not affect adjacent properties.
. The proposed special exception will not alter the character of the district.
e UDO 2.03 —the request is permitted in A1 Zoning, by Special Exception. Members should
review Article 5.04 to confirm the Accessory Dwelling Standards have been met.
. The proposed special exception will not substantially impact property value in an adverse manner.
e The closest adjoining home is 200+ feet away, (with a barn between the homes).



Comments: Staff is supportive of a rental or personal use, without regulation if the project meets the
Accessory Dwelling Standards.

Proposed Commitments;

BZA Rule #3.12 Duration:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION: The granting of a special exception authorizes the use to run with the land unless
conditions to the contrary are placed on the approval. If:
A.) Construction of structures or occupancy of existing structures has not
B.) Commenced within one (1) year of the date the Special Exception was granted by the Board of
Zoning Appeals, the approval shall be null and void.

Final Recommendation

Noble County Plan Commission pJ
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Wilson SE 566

Date Printed: Date: 10/10/2023
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NOBE E 109 N. York Street
Albion, IN 46701
(., OUNTY Email: planning@nobleco.gov
‘ Phona: (260) 636-7217
PLAN COMMISSION Fax: (260) 636-6957

Outstanding ltems due by: Prior to Application

Special Exception #:

Owner's Name: ‘77//// J\—/észfr‘ //(2/'/5/3/

A. Detailed site plan of the propem/l/nvoived

Applications involving new buildings must include all existing structure and proposed new structures
atong with distances to properly lines. Details of Improvements should include: Size, dimensions,
square footage, height, plans.

B. Compilete Findings of Fact (as defined below)

The following statements must be found to be true so that the Board of Zoning Appeals may grant your
request. If any of the statements are not true or cannot be confirmed as true, your request, by law, will
be denied. Consult legal counsel for guidance as rieeded.

1, The proposed special exception is consistent with the purpose of the zoning district and the Noble
Counly Comprehengive Plan,
7“/&3[ /02 2 /ffﬂ"{f!ﬂ/ /)Zf’f/{/o,d & 2of é/f‘ //)//z/f/ f% ﬁ’ A L9, ,:,omi

j{ff}é [ FRAYE /é/ /ﬁ/é [&’UJJ/ /Dﬂf//‘///f/f«.// vE /d/?wf
2. The proposead special exception will not be Injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general
welfare of the community.

// .

7 LA 0 /:zz’(v&p/ /;(/é// Y4 ﬂ/c’/f V24 /é lomwdrlivws

;jgéfjwm éo zw_wa fazfec!m/ o EAE pbfic JEnfil, I AR,
F2Igr Al S ﬂm FWL R [y WL EARE. pof A /’J:wwzww/, Ad ()ué/uwc/ ;,rL)
2l - o/ c"a’f jo,:% mﬂﬁuf/ Jf’/m AL 5 -

3. The proposed special gxgeption is in Warmony with all adjacent land uses.

TAE propidtl pilramms vt ccedoy, /’i/ by i ) bE
/fﬁ/‘/fvo,t) % w1l Al ,q,;,f///)cwu& sk patd

4. The proposed special excepteon wiif not aiter the character of the district.
//é/’l)ﬂ{t g//‘mﬂm(d( /fff/ﬂjﬁ/ / £/ /C?/// /77/1?71() 114.'1/(,)

ol Il LAE Lhnrnid s ar’" LA / Slrel,

5. The proposed special exception will not substantially impact property value in an adverse manner.
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SHAWN & MARISSA WILSON
6644 ESR 8
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

JEREMY B & LINDSAY A BARRON
5901 E 600N
CHURUBUSCO, IN 46723

JOSEPH ANTHCNY DOERFLEIN
6657 ESTRD 8
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

RANDALL K & FRANCES [ JONES
6611 ESTRD B
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

MATTHEW KLINE
6568 ESTRD 8
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

FRED KREIGH
6688 ESTRD 8
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

JERRY L & DEBORAH MCCORMICK
6725 ESTRD 8
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

RICHARD P ETAL MILLER
6634 ESTRD 8
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

KEVIN L & SARA E TRUST THOMAS
6565 LSTRD S
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

MICHAEL E & JAYME L WILSON
6640 ESTRD S
KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755



